
222

Planning and Rights of Way Panel 
(EAST)

Tuesday, 12th April, 2016
at 6.00 pm

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING
Conference Room 3 and 4 - Civic 
Centre

This meeting is open to the public

Members
Councillor Denness (Chair)
Councillor Tucker (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Hecks
Councillor Coombs
Councillor Wilkinson

Contacts
Democratic Support Officer
Ed Grimshaw
Tel: 023 8083 2390
Email: ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk 

Planning and Development Manager 
Samuel Fox
Tel: 023 8083 2044
Email: samuel.fox@southampton.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

mailto:ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:samuel.fox@southampton.gov.uk


2

PUBLIC INFORMATION

Role of the Planning and Rights of Way 
Panel

Smoking policy – The Council operates a no-
smoking policy in all civic buildings

The Panel deals with various planning and 
rights of way functions.  It determines 
planning applications and is consulted on 
proposals for the draft development plan.

Public Representations
Procedure / Public Representations
At the discretion of the Chair, members of the 
public may address the meeting on any 
report included on the agenda in which they 
have a relevant interest. Any member of the 
public wishing to address the meeting should 
advise the Democratic Support Officer (DSO) 
whose contact details are on the front sheet 
of the agenda.

Mobile Telephones:- Please switch your mobile 
telephones to silent whilst in the meeting 
Use of Social Media:- The Council supports the 
video or audio recording of meetings open to the 
public, for either live or subsequent broadcast. 
However, if, in the Chair’s opinion, a person 
filming or recording a meeting or taking 
photographs is interrupting proceedings or 
causing a disturbance, under the Council’s 
Standing Orders the person can be ordered to 
stop their activity, or to leave the meeting. 
By entering the meeting room you are consenting 
to being recorded and to the use of those images 
and recordings for broadcasting and or/training 
purposes. 
[...]
e any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 4.3. 

2  DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting.

3  STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR 

4  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
(Pages 1 - 8)

To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 1st 
March 2016 and to deal with any matters arising, attached. 

CONSIDERATION OF  PLANNING APPLICATIONS

5  PLANNING APPLICATION - 14/01911/FUL - VACANT SITE WEST OF M271, TEST 
LANE
(Pages 13 - 80)

Report of the Planning and Development Manager seeking approval for the terms of 
the S106 agreement for the development at the above address, attached.

6  PLANNING APPLICATION - 15/02401/FUL - 536-540 PORTSWOOD ROAD 
(Pages 81 - 116)

Report of the Planning and Development Manager recommending that approval be 
granted in respect of an application for a proposed development at the above address, 
attached.

7  PLANNING APPLICATION - 16/00196/FUL - CAPITAL HOUSE, HOUNDWELL 
PLACE 
(Pages 117 - 156)

Report of the Planning and Development Manager recommending that approval be 
granted in respect of an application for a proposed development at the above address, 
attached.



6

8  PLANNING APPLICATIONS - 15/02412/R3CFL AND 15/02444/OUT - SPRINGWELL 
SCHOOL 
(Pages 157 - 196)

Report of the Planning and Development Manager recommending that approval be 
granted in respect of an applications for a proposed development at the above 
address, attached.

9  PLANNING APPLICATION - 15/02461/FUL - UNIVERSITY OF SOUTHAMPTON, 
SALISBURY ROAD 
(Pages 197 - 214)

Report of the Planning and Development Manager recommending that approval be 
granted in respect of an application for a proposed development at the above address, 
attached.

Monday, 4 April 2016 SERVICE DIRECTOR, LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE



- 49 -

PLANNING AND RIGHTS OF WAY PANEL (EAST)
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 1 MARCH 2016

Present: Councillors Tucker (Vice-Chair), Hecks, Coombs, Wilkinson and Shields

Apologies: Councillors Denness

45. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY) 
It was noted that following receipt of the temporary resignation of Councillor Denness 
from the Panel, the Service Director, Legal and Governance, acting under delegated 
powers, had appointed Councillor Shields to replace them for the purposes of this 
meeting.

46. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meeting held on 19 January 2016 be 
approved and signed as a correct record.  

47. FORMER CO-OP, VICTORIA ROAD  SO19 9DY  15/01939/FUL 
The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending delegated authority be granted in respect of an application for a 
proposed development at the above address.

Redevelopment of the site. Demolition of the existing building and erection of a two-storey 
building to provide a Lidl food store with associated car parking.

Peter Clark, Mr and Mrs West, Mr Dixey, Mr Doak, Marylin Jack, Maureen Wilkins, Mr 
Paine, Mr Heath (local residents/ supporting), Jason Gratton (applicant), and 
Councillors Hammond and Payne (ward councillors) were present and with the consent 
of the Chair, addressed the meeting.

The presenting officer reported that the report had been amended to include an 
additional condition seeking a Trolley Management Plan. In addition to reflect the 
Panel’s desire to ensure that Ward Councillors are notified of the species and size of 
any trees proposed when the submission for the discharge of condition 22 
(Landscaping, lighting and means of enclosure detailed plan) an additional informative 
to the decision notice would added.

RESOLVED to delegate to the Planning and Development Manager to grant planning 
permission subject to the
[...]
icy Planning Advice

(a) National Planning Policy Framework (27.3.2012)
(b) National Planning Policy Guidance Suite

7. Other Published Documents

(a) Planning for Daylight and Sunlight - DOE
(b) Coast and Countryside Conservation Policy - HCC
(c) The influence of trees on house foundations in clay soils - BREDK
(d) Survey and Analysis - Landscape and Development HCC
(e) Root Damage to Trees - siting of dwellings and special precautions – 

Practice Note 3 NHDC
(f) Shopping Policies in South Hampshire - HCC
(g) Buildings at Risk Register SCC (1998)
(h) Southampton City Safety Audit (1998)
(i) Urban Capacity Study 2005 – 2011 (March 2006)
(j) Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment (March 2013)

Page 12



 

1

Planning, Transport & Sustainability Division
Planning and Rights of Way Panel (East) 12 April 2016

Planning Application Report of the Planning and Development Manager

Application address:                
Vacant site west of M271, Test Lane  

Proposed development:
Redevelopment of the site to provide 19,132 square metres of employment floorspace in 
three buildings (Units 1 and 3 to be Storage and Distribution Use (Class B8), Unit 2 to be 
Business Use (Class B1 c) and/or Storage and Distribution Use (Class B8) with an area 
of open space, associated landscaping, servicing areas and car parking with vehicular 
access from Test Lane.

Application 
number

14/01911/FUL Application type FUL

Case officer Richard Plume Public speaking 
time

N/A

Last date for 
determination:

N/A - Planning 
Performance 
Agreement

Ward Redbridge

Reason for Panel 
Referral:

Section 106 
agreement reported at 
Panel's request

Ward Councillors Cllr McEwing
Cllr Pope
Cllr Whitbread

 
Applicant: Evander Properties Ltd Agent: Michael Sparks Associates - Fao Mr 

Ashley Chambers 

Recommendation 
Summary

Delegate to Planning and Development Manager to grant 
planning permission subject to criteria listed in report

Community 
Infrastructure 
Levy Liable

No

Reason for 
[...]
is planning obligation made by deed

“Development” Redevelopment of the site to provide 19,132 square metres of 
employment floorspace in three buildings (Units 1 and 3 to be 
storage and distribution Use (Class B8), Unit 2 to be business 

Page 34



Use (Class B1c) and/or storage and distribution Use (Class B8)) 
with an area of open space, associated landscaping, servicing 
areas and car parking with vehicular access from Test Lane 
(amended description following alterations to the planning 
application) in accordance with the Permission.

“the Development 
Plan”

The City of Southampton Local Plan (2006) and the Local 
Development Framework Core Strategy Development Plan 
Document January 2010

“Emissions Level” How many tonnes of CO2 are expected to be produced per 
annum based on buildings regulations calculations, after 
minimum on site requirements have been met in accordance 
with core strategy policy CS20 i.e. BREEAM/ Code 
requirements.

“Employment and 
Skills Plan”

A plan setting out how the Developer; and to the extent they are 
not the same person, any occupier and their contractors will 
work with the local employment and training agencies and shall 
specify the provision for employment and training opportunities 
and other initiatives in respect of the vocational and 
employability skills required by the Developer, their contractors 
and future occupiers, for any new jobs and business 
opportunities created by the Development.

“Employment and 
Training Agencies”

Training Agencies including but not limited to the following: 

 Jobcentre Plus;

 voluntary and private sectors providers; 

 schools;

 sixth form colleges;

 colleges of further education; and

 universities

“the Enabling 
Powers”

Section 111 of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) 
Section 1 of the Localism Act 2011 and all other enabling powers 
which may be relevant for the purpose of giving validity to or 
facilitating the enforcement of the obligations created by thi
[...]
ED PARTNERSHIP V

CONFIRMATORY DEED

Relating to the Development at Test Lane to the north side 
of Gover Road, Redbridge, Southampton

Legal Services

Southampton & Fareham Legal Partnership

Southampton City Council

Civic Offices

Southampton

SO14 7LY

jp/EP06-01-00481

Page 58



THE COMMON SEAL OF )
SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL )
was affixed in the presence of: )

Authorised Signatory:

EXECUTED AS A DEED by )
TRANSEUROPEAN V (SOUTHAMPTON) LIMITED )
in the presence of: )

Director:

Director/Secretary:

EXECUTED AS A DEED by )
ROCKSPRING TRANSEUROPEAN PROPERTIES )
(GENERAL PARTNER) V LIMITED )
in the presence of: )

Director:

Director/Secretary:

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Planning, Transport & Sustainability Division

Planning and Rights of Way Panel (EAST) - 27 October 2015
Planning Application Report of the Planning and Development Manager

Application address:
Land at Test Lane, Southampton
Proposed development:
Redevelopment of the site to provide 19,132 square metres of employment floorspace in 
three buildings (Units 1 and 3 to be Storage and Distribution Use (Class B8), Unit 2 to be 
Business Use (Class B1 c) and/or Storage and Distribution Use (Class B8) with an area 
of open space, associated landscaping, servicing areas and car parking with vehicular 
access from Test Lane.
Application 
number

14/01911/FUL Application type FUL

Case officer Richard Plume Public speaking 
time

15 minutes

Last date for 
determination:

N/A - Planning 
Performance 
Agreement

Ward Redbridge

Reason for Panel 
Referral:

Request by Ward 
Member and five or 
more letters of 
objection have been 
received 

Ward Councillors Cllr McEwing
Cllr Pope
Cllr Whitbread

Called in by: All Ward Councillors Reason: Traffic, noise, 
impact on 
neighbours, 
ecology.

 
Applicant: Evander Properties Ltd Agent: Michael Sparks Associates - Fao Mr 

Ashley Chambers 

Recommendation 
Summary

Delegate to Planning and Development Manager to grant 
planning permiss
[...]
ordance with the approved scene of remediation and setting out any measures for 
maintenance, further monitoring, reporting and arrangements for contingency action.  The 
verification report shall be approved by the Local Planning Authority prior to the occupation 
or operational use of any stage of the development. 
Any changes to these agreed elements require the express consent of the local planning 

Page 93



 

14

authority.

Reason:
To ensure land contamination risks associated with the site are appropriately investigated 
and assessed with respect to human health and the wider environment and where 
required remediation of the site is to an appropriate standard. 

   

05. Reuse of uncontaminated soils [Performance Condition]
 
No soils, sub-soil or other spoil material generated from the construction must be re-used 
on the near-surface soils unless it can be validated as being fit for use (i.e. evidently 
undisturbed, natural soils or, if otherwise, tested to ensure it is free of contamination).

Reason:
The property is in an area where there land has been unfilled or reclaimed.  It would be 
prudent to ensure any potential fill material excavated during construction is not reused in 
sensitive areas unless it is evident that it is unlikely to present a land contamination risk.

06. Use of uncontaminated soils and fill [Performance Condition]

Clean, uncontaminated soil, subsoil, rock, aggregate, brick rubble, crushed concrete and 
ceramic shall only be permitted for infilling and landscaping on the site. Any such materials 
imported on to the site must be accompanied by documentation to validate their quality 
and be submitted to the Local Planning Authority for approval prior to the occupancy of the 
site.

Reason:
To ensure imported materials are suitable and do not introduce any land contamination 
risks onto the development.

07.  Unsuspected Contamination [Performance Condition]

The site shall be monitored for evidence of unsuspected contamination
[...]
an Teal Anas crecca and Black-tailed Godwit 
Limosa limosa islandica.

Page 113



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 115

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1

Planning, Transport & Sustainability Division
Planning and Rights of Way Panel (East) 12 April 2016

Planning Application Report of the Planning and Development Manager

Application address:                
Capital House and adjoining land, including Royal Oak Public House, Houndwell Place 

Proposed development:
Alterations and conversion of Capital House to provide purpose built student 
accommodation; demolition of the Royal Oak Public House, and erection of 4 and 5-
storey buildings to provide student townhouses (total accommodation 156 units 
comprising 423 bedspaces) with associated facilities and parking; a 2-storey commercial 
unit (260 square metres, Classes A1, A2, A3, A4 or A5); an extension of East Street to 
provide a new pedestrian access to Evans Street.

Application 
number

16/00196/FUL Application type FUL

Case officer Richard Plume Public speaking 
time

15 minutes

Last date for 
determination:

11.05.2016 Ward Bargate

Reason for Panel 
Referral:

Major planning 
application subject to 
objections

Ward Councillors Councillor Bogle
Councillor Noon
Councillor Tucker

Called in by: N/A Reason: N/A

 
Applicant: Kier (Southampton) 
Development Limited

Agent: Maddox and Associates Ltd 

Recommendation 
Summary

Delegate to Planning and Development Manager to grant 
planning permission subject to criteria listed in report

Community 
Infrastructure 
Levy Liable

Yes

Reason for granting Permission

The development is acceptable taking into account the policies and proposals of the 
Development Plan as set out below. Other material considerations have been considered 
and are not judged to have sufficient weight to justify a refusal of the application, and 
where applicable conditions have been applied in order to satisfy these matters. The 
sc
[...]
arance
SDP10 Safety & Security
SDP11 Accessibility & Movement
SDP12 Landscape & Biodiversity
SDP13 Resource Conservation
SDP14 Renewable Energy
SDP15 Air Quality
SDP16 Noise
SDP17 Lighting
SDP22 Contaminated Land
HE5 Parks and Gardens of Special Historic Interest
H2 Previously Developed Land
H3 Special Housing Need
H5 Conversion to residential Use
H7 The Residential Environment 
H13 New Student Accommodation
REI7 Food and Drink Uses (Classes A3, A4 and A5)

Page 140



 

25

City Centre Action Plan - March 2015 

AP 1 New office development
AP 2 Existing offices 
AP 5 Supporting existing retail areas 
AP 6 Extension of the Primary Shopping Area
AP 7 Convenience retail
AP 8 The Night time economy 
AP 9 Housing supply
AP 14 Renewable or low carbon energy plants; and the District Energy Network
AP 15 Flood resilience
AP 16 Design 
AP 18 Transport and movement 
AP 24 East Street Shopping Centre and Queens Buildings (Debenhams)

Supplementary Planning Guidance 
Residential Design Guide (Approved - September 2006)
Planning Obligations (Adopted - September 2013)
Parking Standards SPD (September 2011)

Other Relevant Guidance
The National Planning Policy Framework (2012)
The Southampton Community Infrastructure Levy Charging Schedule (September 2013)

Page 141



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Habitats Regulations Assessment (HRA)

Application reference: 16/00196/FUL

Application address: Capital House and adjoining Land, including Royal Oak Public House, 
Houndwell Place Southampton 

Application description: Alterations and conversion of Capital House to provide purpose built 
student accommodation; demolition of the Royal Oak Public House, and 
erection of 4 and 5-storey buildings to provide student townhouses (total 
accommodation 156 units comprising 423 bedspaces) with associated 
facilities and parking; a 2-storey commercial unit (260 square metres, 
Classes A1, A2, A3, A4 or A5); an extension of East Street to provide a 
new pedestrian access to Evans 
[...]
03 of 51,343 

 Ramsar criterion 6: The site regularly supports more than 1% of the individuals in a 
population for the following species: Ringed Plover Charadrius hiaticula, Dark-bellied 
Brent Goose Branta bernicla bernicla, Eurasian Teal Anas crecca and Black-tailed Godwit 
Limosa limosa islandica.

Page 154



Page 155

Agenda Item 7
Appendix 2



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Planning, Transport & Sustainability Division
Planning and Rights of Way (East) Panel 12th April 2016

Planning Application Report of the Planning and Development Manager

Application address:                
Springwell School Hinkler Road SO19 6DH

Proposed development:

a) 15/02412/R3CFL. Phase 1 expansion of Springwell School, erection of a single-storey 
school building.
b) 15/02444/OUT. Phase 2 expansion of Springwell School consisting of two x two 
storey blocks and a multi-use games area (MUGA) providing additional teaching, health, 
sports and community facilities for children with special educational needs (Outline 
application seeking approval for layout and access - affects a public right of way).

Application 
number

a)15/02412/R3CFL
b)15/02444/OUT

Application type FUL and OUT

Case officer Mathew Pidgeon Public speaking 
time

15 minutes 

Last date for 
determination:

17/03/2016 Ward Bitterne

Reason for 
Panel Referral:

Departure from the 
Development Plan 
(loss of public open 
space)

Ward Councillors Cllr Lloyd
Cllr Jordan
Cllr Letts

Applicant: Southampton City Council Agent: Capita 

Recommendation 
Summary

 15/02412/R3CFL and 15/02444/OUT
Delegate to Planning and Development Manager to grant 
planning permission subject to criteria listed in report

Community 
Infrastructure 
Levy Liable

No

Reason for granting Permission

The development is acceptable taking into account the policies and proposals of the 
Development Plan as set out below. Other material considerations have been considered 
and are not judged to have sufficient weight to justify 
[...]
      In the event that the NPCU confirm that the Secretary of State does not wish to 
‘call in’ the application and that the matter can be determined by the Local Planning 
Authority then delegate to the Planning and Development Manager to grant 
planning permission for both 15/02412/R3CFL and 15/02444/OUT subject to the 
completion of an Internal Undertaking to secure the following planning obligations:

i.         Financial contributions towards site specific transport contributions for highway 
improvements in the vicinity of the site in line with Policy SDP4 of the City of 
Southampton Local Plan Review (as amended 2015), policies CS18 and CS25 of 
the adopted LDF Core Strategy (as amended 2015) and the adopted SPD relating 
to Planning Obligations (September 2013);

ii.         Submission of a highway condition survey to ensure any damage to the adjacent 
highway network attributable to the build process is repaired by the developer.

iii.        The submission, approval and implementation of a Carbon Management Plan 
setting out how carbon neutrality will be achieved and/or how remaining carbon 
emissions from the development will be mitigated in accordance with policy CS20 of 
the Core Strategy and the Planning Obligations SPD (September 2013).

iv.       Open Space and Playing Field Loss Mitigation in line with policy CLT3 of the City of 
Southampton Local Plan Review (as amended 2015), policy CS21 of the adopted 

Page 158



3

LDF Core Strategy (as amended 2015) and the adopted SPD relating to Planning 
Obligations (September 2013);

v.        Submission of a Training & Employment Management Plan committing to adopting  
local labour and employment initiatives, in accordance with Policies CS24 & CS25 
of the Local Development Framework Core Strategy Development Plan Document - 
Adopted Version (as amended 2015) and the adopted SPD relating to Planning 
Obligations (September 2013).

vi.       Submission and implementation within a specified timescale of 
[...]
dscape & Biodiversity
SDP13 Resource Conservation
SDP15 Air Quality
SDP16 Noise
SDP17 Lighting
SDP22 Contaminated Land
NE4 Protected Species
L7 The University of Southampton
HE5 Parks and Gardens of Special Historic Interest

Other

National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF – 2012)

Page 212



Page 213



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Including Matters Arising)
	 Consideration of  Planning Applications
	5 Planning Application - 14/01911/FUL -Vacant site west of M271, Test Lane
	Test Lane - 1401911FUL -App 1
	Test Lane - 1401911FUL -App 2
	Site Map

	6 Planning Application - 15/02401/FUL - 536-540 Portswood Road
	Portswood Road -1502401FUL -App 1
	Site Map

	7 Planning Application - 16/00196/FUL - Capital House, Houndwell Place
	Capital House - 1600196FUL - App 1
	Site Map

	8 Planning Applications - 15/02412/R3CFL and 15/02444/OUT - Springwell School
	9 Planning Application - 15/02461/FUL - University of Southampton, Salisbury Road



Minutes of the meeting


- 57 -

PLANNING AND RIGHTS OF WAY PANEL (EAST)
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 12 APRIL 2016

Present: Councillors Denness (except minute number 60) (Chair), Hecks, 
Coombs, Wilkinson and Mintoff

Apologies: Councillors Tucker

54. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY) 
It was noted that following receipt of the temporary resignation of Councillor Tucker 
from the Panel the Service Director Legal and Governance, acting under delegated 
powers, had appointed Councillor Mintoff to replace them for the purposes of this 
meeting.

55. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meeting on held on 1st March 2016 be 
approved and signed as a correct record. 

56. PLANNING APPLICATION - 14/01911/FUL -VACANT SITE WEST OF M271, TEST 
LANE 
The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending delegated authority be granted in respect of an application for a 
proposed development at the above address.

Redevelopment of the site to provide 19,132 square metres of employment floorspace 
in three buildings (Units 1 and 3 to be Storage and Distribution Use (Class B8), Unit 2 
to be Business Use (Class B1 c) and/or Storage and Distribution Use (Class B8) with 
an area of open space, associated landscaping, servicing areas and car parking with 
vehicular access from Test Lane.

Denise Wyatt, Eugene Mcmanus (local residents/ objecting), Neil Dickinson, and 
Councillor Pope (Ward Councillor/objecting) were present and with the consent of the 
Chair, addressed the meeting.

The presenting officer reported the amendments to conditions set out within the report 
and noted that further correspondence had been received from Councillor Whitbread, 
who was unable to the meeting, seeking the addition of real time bus information to the 
nearest bus stop to the Redbridge roundabout to the S106 and the plausibility of setting 
up a site liaison group.   

RECORDED VOTE to approve the officer recommendation.  
FOR: Councillors Coombs, Denness and Mintoff
AGAINST: Councillor Wilkinson
ABSTAINED: Councillor Hecks



- 58 -

RESOLVED

(i) Delegate to the Planning and Development Manager to grant planning 
permission subject to the amended planning conditions set out report and the 
amendment set out below and the completion of the S.106 Legal Agreement in 
the form shown in Appendix 1.

(ii) That the Planning and Development Manager be given delegated powers to add, 
vary and /or delete relevant parts of the Section 106 agreement and/or 
conditions as necessary. In the event that the scheme’s viability is tested prior to 
planning permission being issued and, following an independent assessment of 
the figures, it is no longer viable to provide the full package of measures set out 
above then a report will be bought back to the Planning and Rights of Way Panel 
for further consideration of the planning application. 

(iii) That the Panel agreed that the suggestion for a Site Liaison Group would be 
taken forward at the discretion of the Planning and Development Manager and 
would not be included within the Section 106 agreement or conditions.

Amended Condition 

36. No open storage of metal containers (Performance Condition)

No open storage of metal shipping containers shall take place within the service yards 
or car parking areas of this development.

Reason: To mitigate potential noise problems in the interests of the amenities of 
residential neighbours. 

57. PLANNING APPLICATION - 15/02401/FUL - 536-540 PORTSWOOD ROAD 
The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending delegated authority be granted in respect of an application for a 
proposed development at the above address.

Redevelopment of the site. Demolition of the existing buildings and erection of two 
linked buildings of 5 and 6 storeys above basement to provide 199 units of student 
residential accommodation with associated communal living spaces, landscaping and 
parking.

Matthew Pardoe (agent), and Councillor Mintoff (Ward Councillors/objecting) were 
present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.

The presenting officer corrected an error in Paragraph 6.3 of the report and reported 
that there are no cluster flats within the development.  The Panel encouraged the 
applicant to consider measures for storing water within the development to help cope 
with potential peak demands and due to the known problems of water pressure in this 
area. 



- 59 -

RESOLVED 

(i) that the Panel confirmed the Habitats Regulations Assessment in Appendix 2 to 
this report.

(ii) to delegate to the Planning and Development Manager to grant planning 
permission subject to the completion of a S106 Legal Agreement, the conditions 
listed in the report, and the amendment to the S106 and amended conditions, 
set out below.

Amended Condition

Delete Condition 05  

05. Reuse of uncontaminated soils [Performance Condition]

No soils, sub-soil or other spoil material generated from the construction must be re-
used on the near-surface soils unless it can be validated as being fit for use (i.e. 
evidently undisturbed, natural soils or, if otherwise, tested to ensure it is free of 
contamination).

Reason: The property is in an area where there land has been unfilled or reclaimed.  It 
would be prudent to ensure any potential fill material excavated during construction is 
not reused in sensitive areas unless it is evident that it is unlikely to present a land 
contamination risk

NOTE: Councillor Mintoff declared an interest and withdrew from the meeting for the 
consideration of this item.

58. PLANNING APPLICATION - 16/00196/FUL - CAPITAL HOUSE, HOUNDWELL 
PLACE 
The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending delegated authority be granted in respect of an application for a 
proposed development at the above address.

Alterations and conversion of Capital House to provide purpose built student 
accommodation; demolition of the Royal Oak Public House, and erection of 4 and 5-
storey buildings to provide student townhouses (total accommodation 156 units 
comprising 423 bedspaces) with associated facilities and parking; a 2-storey 
commercial unit (260 square metres, Classes A1, A2, A3, A4 or A5); an extension of 
East Street to provide a new pedestrian access to Evans Street.

Graham Linecar (local residents/ objecting), Max Plotnek (agent), were present and 
with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.

On being put to the vote the recommendation to confirm the Habitats Regulation 
Assessment set out in the report was confirmed unanimously.



- 60 -

RECORDED VOTE to grant planning permission

FOR: Councillors Coombs and Denness
AGAINST: Councillors Hecks and Wilkinson
ABSTAINED: Councillor Mintoff

NOTE: The motion to grant planning permission was passed on the use of the Chair’s 
second and casting vote. 

RESOLVED 

(i) the Panel confirmed the Habitats Regulation Assessment in Appendix 2 to the 
report

(ii) to delegate to the Planning and Development Manager to grant planning 
permission subject to the completion of a S106 Legal Agreement, the conditions 
listed in the report.

59. PLANNING APPLICATIONS - 15/02412/R3CFL AND 15/02444/OUT - SPRINGWELL 
SCHOOL 
The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending delegated authority be granted in respect of an application for a 
proposed development at the above address.

a) 15/02412/R3CFL. Phase 1 expansion of Springwell School, erection of a single-
storey school building.
b) 15/02444/OUT. Phase 2 expansion of Springwell School consisting of two x two 
storey blocks and a multi-use games area (MUGA) providing additional teaching, 
health, sports and community facilities for children with special educational needs 
(Outline application seeking approval for layout and access - affects a public right of 
way).

Carey Ely, Adam Moniz, Graham Linecar (local residents/ objecting), Vanessa Orekan 
(Agent), Nigel Mullan (Applicant), were present and with the consent of the Chair, 
addressed the meeting.

The presenting officer reported that the object raised by the planning ecologist had 
been removed subject to securing funding to displace the dog walking activity currently 
taking place on the site into the Shoreburs Greenway.  However it was noted that The 
Open Spaces Team had not removed their objection to the application despite the 
mitigation measures proposed. As a result the recommendation needed to be altered to 
reflect this.

On being put to the vote the officer recommendation relating to Phase 1 of the 
development (Application Number 15/02412/R3CFL) was passed unanimously. Officers 
noted the concerns of residents living opposite the school and noted that the issues 
raised would be considered as part of the Traffic Regulation Order and that they would 
approach colleagues in the housing in regard to the provision of signing. 

A separate vote on the officer recommendation relating to Phase 2 of the development 
(Application Number 15/02444/OUT) was lost unanimously. A further motion proposed 



- 61 -

by Councillor Hecks and seconded by Cllr Denness to defer decision on this item was 
passed unanimously. 

RESOLVED 

APPLICATION NUMBER 15/02444/OUT

(i) that decision on Application Number 15/02444/OUT be deferred to a future 
meeting;

APPLICATION NUMBER 15/02412/R3C6FL

(ii) to delegate to the Planning and Development Manager to grant planning 
permission( for application number 15/02412/R3C6FL) subject to amended 
recommendations, as set below, and the completion of a S106 Legal 
Agreement, the conditions listed in the report, and the amendments to the 
S106, set out below.

AMENDED RECOMMENDATIONS

1. Subject to the receipt of an on-site public open space retention phasing 
plan (to include means of enclosure) refer the application to the National 
Planning Casework Unit (NCPU) in accordance with The Town and 
Country Planning (Consultation) (England) Direction 2009 following 
objection from Sport England.

2. In the event that the National Planning Casework Unit (NPCU) confirm 
that the Secretary of State does not wish to ‘call in’ the application and 
that the matter can be determined by the Local Planning Authority then 
delegate to the Planning and Development Manager to grant planning 
permission for both 15/02412/R3CFL and 15/02444/OUT subject to the 
completion of a unilateral Undertaking to secure the following planning 
obligations:

AMENDED S106 OBLIGATIONS

2(iv)         Open Space and Playing Field Loss Mitigation including 
provision of an onsite MUGA, onsite green corridor from Hinkler 
Road to Donkey Common, improvements to Shoreburs 
Greenway and improvements to Hinkler Green playing fields in 
line with policy CLT3 of the City of Southampton Local Plan 
Review (as amended 2015), policy CS21 of the adopted LDF 
Core Strategy (as amended 2015) and the adopted SPD 
relating to Planning Obligations (September 2013

2(viii) The design, landscaping and formation of a green corridor and 
permissive route linking Hinkler Road with Byron Road and 
Donkey Common. The delivery of this corridor to be linked to 
the first occupation of any development.



- 62 -

60. PLANNING APPLICATION - 15/02461/FUL - UNIVERSITY OF SOUTHAMPTON, 
SALISBURY ROAD 

COUNCILLOR COOMBS IN THE CHAIR

The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending delegated authority be granted in respect of an application for a 
proposed development at the above address.

Landscaping and traffic calming measures to Salisbury Road, including alterations to 
vehicular access and utilities following proposed stopping up of Salisbury Road as 
public highway.

Stephen Edwards, Graham Linecar, Adrian Vinson (local residents/ objecting), Kevin 
Monaghan (applicant), Anthony Guay (consultant for the applicant) were present and 
with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.

The presenting officer reported that additional information had been submitted by the 
University of Southampton (UoS) detailing further negotiations with a local cyclist group 
and Southampton Common and Parks Protection Society together with a safety audit 
provided to UoS assessing the proposed works.

RECORDED VOTE to grant planning permission 
FOR: Councillors Coombs, Hecks and Wilkinson
ABSTAINED: Councillor Mintoff

RESOLVED to delegate to the Planning and Development Manager to grant planning 
permission subject to the completion of a S106 Legal Agreement, the conditions listed 
in the report

NOTE: Councillor Denness declared an interest and withdrew from the meeting for the 
consideration of this item. 


